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S T A F F  R E P O R T  S U P P L E M E N T  

CASE NO: V14-31 / Dollar General / 228 High Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Michelle Boyers of City Neon, on behalf of Nasey LLC, for variance relief 
from Article 1369 as it relates to signage at 228 High Street. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  

Tax Map 26A, Parcel 137; B-4, General Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

B-4, General Business District  

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

During the Board’s 16 JUL 2014 hearing, Case No. V14-31 was tabled so that the 
petitioner could explore alternative wall sign designs that better observed related B-4 
District regulations in response to concerns raised during the hearing. 

Mr. Rudy Hoffert, City Neon, submitted to the Planning Office an alternate design on 24 
JUL 2014 and seeks the Board’s consideration and approval.  The following table 
illustrates a comparison of the two wall sign designs. 

B-4 Wall Sign Standard Original Design Variance Alternate Design Variance 

Max. Area – 24 sq. ft. 60 sq. ft. Y – 45 sq. ft. 28 sq. ft. Y – 4 sq. ft. 

Opaque face Transparent Y Opaque N 

May not be internally 
illuminated 

Internally 
illuminated 

Y 
Reverse Halo 

Illuminated 
N 

Sign Material Polycarbonate Y 
Painted aluminum 
faces and returns 

N 

 

  Original Design Alternate Design 
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The petitioner’s alternate wall sign design was sent via email to the Downtown Design 
Review Committee members on 12 AUG 2014 for consultation.  Comments received 
were: 

 “The Dollar General sign must have back lighting.  The sign looks as if it has lighting on 
the inside of the letters.” 

 “Certainly this is a better looking Dollar General sign.  Thank you.  I question the scale to 
the building, what would maximum viewing distance be from across the street, 30 to 40 
feet?” 

 “I appreciate the Dollar General sign.” 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the applicant. 

Addendum A this Staff Report Supplement provides Staff recommended revisions to the 
petitioner’s findings of fact.  Please note that Staff has taken the petitioner’s Findings of 
Fact responses submitted with the old variance application, associated said responses 
to similar Findings of Fact provided in the new variance application, and included 
recommended revisions (deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined). 

Typically, the Planning Division does not offer a recommendation to approve or deny 
variance petitions relating to signage.  However, it appears that the petitioner has 
responded to concerns expressed during the Board’s 16 JUL 2014 hearing by 
eliminating all design-related variances required for the original design and reducing the 
extent of requisite wall sign area variance relief from 45 square feet to 4 square feet. 

Should the Board grant a four (4) square foot variance relief from the maximum wall sign 
area standard as requested, Staff recommends that the following conditions be included, 
which reflect the changes made by the petitioner in the alternate design: 

1. That the sign face must be opaque so that sign illumination, if pursued, does not 
pass through the sign face or face returns. 

2. That the material used for the sign must conform to sign material standards set 
forth in Article 1369.08(B)(3). 

3. That the sign may not be internally illuminated.  However, should illumination be 
pursued, it must be of down or up-lighting illumination techniques OR reverse 
halo illumination technique. 

4. That each letter that comprises the sign must be affixed to the wall 
independently. 

Enclosures: Alternate sign design dated 21 JUL 2014; Design Review Committee comments 
noted above; and, 16 JUL 2014 Staff Report. 
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STAFF REPORT SUPPLEMENT ADDENDUM A 

V14-31 / Dollar General / 228 High Street 
 

Staff has taken the petitioner’s Findings of Fact responses submitted with the old variance 
application, associated said responses to similar Findings of Facts of the new variance 
application, and included recommended revisions (deleted matter struck through; new matter 
underlined). 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

Only the sign faces will change not the structure or size of the sign which will not be 
harmful to the public.  The sign will advertise the exact same business and is just an 
updated version of the sign.  The alternative design presented by the petitioner for which 
variance relief is granted herein significantly improves conformity with wall sign standards 
within the B-4 District as intended and desired to protect the quality and character of the 
central business district and its environs. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person 
seeking the variance, because: 

The existing sign cabinet will not be removed or replaced, the only changes being 
requested are to change the sign face to a new updated face with the same wording and 
size.  The alternative design presented by the petitioner for which variance relief is granted 
herein significantly improves conformity with wall sign standards within the B-4 District as 
intended and desired and appears to be proportionally acceptable given building’s façade 
and the anchor-type retail. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

Other businesses in the area have large signs as well.  The alternative design presented 
by the petitioner for which variance relief is granted herein significantly improves conformity 
with wall sign standards within the B-4 District as intended and desired and appears to 
compliment other newer signs erected in the B-4 District over the past several years. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

The sign will not lower market values of the adjoining property as it is an existing sign with 
the same store name and is just updated.  It will not increase traffic and the land use will 
not change.  The alternative design presented by the petitioner for which variance relief is 
granted herein significantly improves conformity with wall sign standards within the B-4 
District as intended and desired. 
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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V14-31 / Dollar General / 228 High Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Michelle Boyers of City Neon, on behalf of Nasey LLC, for variance relief 
from Article 1369 as it relates to signage at 228 High Street. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  
Tax Map 26A, Parcel 137; B-4, General Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

B-4, General Business District  

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to replace the existing 69 square foot sign face for Dollar General 
located at 228 High Street.  Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of the 
subject site.   

Article 1369.07(I)(1) provides that the maximum wall sign area in the B-4 District is 
determined by multiplying the linear width of the storefront feet by 0.4.  The storefront 
width of Dollar General is approximately 60 feet.  The maximum area for the subject wall 
sign is calculated to be 24 square feet.  As such, the proposed sign requires a 45 square 
foot variance. 

Article 1369.08(B) provides that permitted signs in the B-4 District shall comply with the 
following: 

(1) Sign faces shall be opaque: 

(2) Signs may not be internally illuminated, except for neon signs; and, 

(3) Signs shall be made of wood; sculpted “sign foam”; ornamental metals such as bronze, 
brass, copper, etc.; painted aluminum panels, stone or masonry (with concrete blocks 
being covered with stucco). 

The petitioner seeks to utilize the existing sign cabinet that provides internal illumination 
behind a new transparent polycarbonate sign face as illustrated in the following graphic. 
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Article 1373.05 “Nonconforming Signs” provides the following: 
(B)(4) Change of Copy.  No change of copy shall be permitted (except on a changeable 

copy sign) without bring the sign into full conformance with this Ordinance. 

The petitioner’s proposed wall sign plan was sent via email to the Downtown Design 
Review Committee members on 03 JUL 2014 for consultation.  Comments received 
were (see attached emails): 

 “Are they within the guidelines of the existing ordinance?  Even though it is an ugly sign it 
seems to be the exact same color, size and look of the existing sign. I could only hope 
that it could be a more attractive submission.” 

 “For the last 2 years, I have been in direct contact with the store district manager.  I have 
been aware that they are doing a major interior renovation this summer, but we did not 
discuss the signage.  I do know that Dollar General (when required – shall and not 
should) does have corporate signage that is very attractive.” 

 “Dollar General needs to conform to Morgantown Main Street standards as they have 
done in other cities.” 

 “The sign may reflect their corporate identity but it is overbearing at this location.  A 
smaller sign would serve as well and be more tasteful.” 

  “Looks ok to me.” 

  “[The] Sign must have back lighting.” 

A summary of requisite variance relief as requested is: 

 To exceed the maximum area standard by 45 square feet. 

 To permit the use of a transparent polycarbonate sign face. 

 To permit internal illumination. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the applicant. 

Addendum B of this report provides Staff recommended revisions to the petitioner’s 
findings of fact.  Please note that Staff has taken the petitioner’s Findings of Fact 
responses submitted with the old variance application, associated said responses to 
similar Findings of Fact provided in the new variance application, and included 
recommended revisions (deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined). 

Typically, the Planning Division does not offer a recommendation to approve or deny 
variance petitions relating to signage.  However, Staff concurs with concerns raised by 
the Design Review Committee pertaining to size, materials, and lighting. 

The following graphic was found on the internet for the Dollar General Store No. 12859 
located at 215 W Front Street, Plainfield, New Jersey and illustrates a Dollar General 
sign that appears to better conform to requisite B-4 District wall sign design standards. 
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http://ptoday.blogspot.com/2011/10/new-kind-of-dollar-store-opens-in.html 

The above Dollar General sign appears to be approximately 14 feet to 16 feet in width, 
depending on the width of brick used in the stretcher course or rowlock course.  The sign 
is illuminated by down-lighting, which is permitted in the B-4 District.  The sign material is 
not discernible but could easily be metal or sign foam, which are permitted in the B-4 
District. 

Additionally, there is a much wider public realm and an intersection at the Plainfield 
location that the 228 High Street location is not challenged by in terms of messaging. 

 

Staff recommends that the Board either deny variance petition V14-31 as requested OR 
table the matter to a future meeting so that the petitioner may return with a revised sign 
plan that better conforms to requisite B-4 District wall sign design standards. 

Enclosures:  Application and accompanying exhibits 

http://ptoday.blogspot.com/2011/10/new-kind-of-dollar-store-opens-in.html
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Clipped from Google Maps 

Clipped from Google Maps 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 

V14-31 / Dollar General / 228 High Street 
 

Staff has taken the petitioner’s Findings of Fact responses submitted with the old variance 
application, associated said responses to similar Findings of Facts of the new variance application, 
and included recommended revisions (deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined). 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, 
or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

Only the sign faces will change not the structure or size of the sign which will not be harmful to 
the public.  The sign will advertise the exact same business and is just an updated version of 
the sign. 

ALTERNATE NEGATIVE FINDING:  The variance WILL adversely affect the rights of adjacent 
property owners who have been denied or not permitted to pursue oversized, internally 
illuminated, and/or nonconforming sign material variance relief by the Board in the B-4 District. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain to 
the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking the 
variance, because: 

The existing sign cabinet will not be removed or replaced, the only changes being requested 
are to change the sign face to a new updated face with the same wording and size. 

ALTERNATE NEGATIVE FINDING:  The variance does not arise from special conditions or 
attributes which pertain to the subject property because the petitioner only seeks to continue 
the use of an oversized, nonconforming internally illumination sign cabinet rather than endeavor 
to bring the establishment’s wall sign into better conformity to B-4 District wall sign design 
standards. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

Other businesses in the area have large signs as well. 

ALTERNATE NEGATIVE FINDING:  The removal of the nonconforming, oversized, internal 
illuminated wall sign cabinet and the erection of a new wall sign that better conforms to B-4 
District wall sign design standards does not appear to be unnecessary hardship in this case 
and granting variance relief as requested will undermine the reasonable erection and use of 
wall signs that are expected and required by the Board for other establishments in the B-4 
District. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be observed 
and substantial justice done, because: 

The sign will not lower market values of the adjoining property as it is an existing sign with the 
same store name and is just updated.  It will not increase traffic and the land use will not 
change. 

ALTERNATIVE NEGATIVE FINDING:  The extent of the requested variance WILL NOT allow 
the intent of the zoning ordinance to be observed and substantial justice done nor will it fairly 
enforce related B-4 sign regulations that have been expected and required by the Board for 
other establishments in the B-4 District. 

 














